

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC18-67

CITIZENS FOR STRONG SCHOOLS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal of Florida
L.T. Case No. 1D16-2862**

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
SEVERAL MEMBERS OF THE 1998
CONSTITUTION REVISION COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF THE RULING BELOW**

**Kevin W. Shaughnessy
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
200 South Orange Avenue
SunTrust Center, Suite 2300
P.O. Box 112
Orlando, Florida 32802-0112
Telephone: (407) 649-4000
Facsimile: (407) 841-0168**

Attorneys for Several Members of the 1998 Constitution Revision Commission

RECEIVED, 08/01/2018 01:53:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

CONCISE STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 I. THE PURPORTED STANDARDS ARE NON-JUSTICIABLE BECAUSE THEY ARE UNDEFINED, A CRC COMMISSIONERS’ INDIVIDUAL AND BELATEDLY RAISED INTENT CANNOT BREATHE NEW MEANING OR CLARITY INTO ARTICLE IX, CRC MINUTES ARE NOT BINDING ON THIS COURT, AND RELIANCE ON THE PRO/CONS IS UNPRECEDENTED.6

 A. Article IX Does Not Create Justiciable Standards.6

 B. Individual Views Of CRC Members Are Unavailing For Purposes Of Interpreting The 1998 Amendment.....8

 C. Evidence Of Individual CRC Members’ Views Should Have Been Introduced At The Trial Court To Be Cited Or Relied On In This Appeal.....10

 D. The Commission Meeting Minutes Are Not Binding Authority And The Petitioners Wrongly Rely On The Pros And Cons....12

 II. PRACTICAL POLICY REASONS WARRANT APPROVAL BECAUSE THE LEGISLATURE IS BEST SUITED TO ADDRESS EDUCATION MATTERS AND TO RULE OTHERWISE WOULD ACTUALLY HARM THE STATE’S PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM.....13

 A. The Legislature Is Best Able To Address Florida’s Education System And Respond Promptly To The System’s Constantly Evolving Needs.....13

B. The Court Should Not Define Standards For Florida’s
Education System.....16

III. THE LACK OF JUSTICIABLE STANDARDS DOES NOT
MAKE ARTICLE IX MEANINGLESS.....19

IV. THE PETITIONER’S FAILED TO DEFINE “HIGH QUALITY”
AND “EFFICIENT” AS EVIDENCED BY THEIR MULTIPLE
(AND DIFFERING) PROPOSED STANDARDS.20

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Adams v. Gunter</i> , 238 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1970)..... | 12 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 396 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 13 |
| <i>Brinkmann v. Francois</i> , 184 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2016)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980)..... | 12 |
| <i>Campaign for Quality Educ. v. State of California</i> , 209 Cal. Rptr. 3d 888 (Cal. Ct. App. 1st 2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>City of Pompano Beach v. Forman</i> , 919 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Committee for Educ. Rights v. Edgar</i> , 174 Ill. 2d 1 (Ill. 1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dade Cty. v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 212 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1968)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)..... | 13 |
| <i>Davis v. Gronemeyer</i> , 251 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Millender</i> , 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ellsworth v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 508 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gallant v. Stephens</i> , 358 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1978)..... | 12 |
| <i>Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc.</i> , 81 So. 3d 465 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)..... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Hayek v. Lee Cty.</i> , 231 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1970)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kainen v. Harris</i> , 769 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>McLellan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 366 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rogers v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 611 F. 2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Sec. Feed & Seed Co. v. Lee</i> , 189 So. 869 (Fla. 1939)..... | 9 |
| <i>St. Petersburg v. Briley, Wild & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 239 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970)..... | 12 |
| <i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 19 |
|---|----|

STATUTES, RULES, CONSTITUTIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| Art. III, § 12, Fla. Const..... | 19 |
| Art. III, § 17, Fla. Const..... | 19 |
| Art. IV, § 8(a), Fla. Const..... | 19 |
| Art. IX § 1(a), Fla. Const..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Ch. 99-398, Laws of Fla. (1999)..... | 16, 19 |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.370(a)..... | 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of Certain Commissioners of 1998 Constitution Revision Commission in Support of Appellants, <i>Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc., et. al.</i> <i>v. Florida State Board of Education, et. al.</i> , No. SC18-67 (Fla. July 2, 2018)..... | 1, 8 |
| Clayton B. Gillette, <i>Reconstructing Local Control of School Finance: A Cautionary Note</i> , 25 Cap. U. L. Rev. 37, 37 (1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>CRC Minutes Jan. 13, 1998</i> , (http://fall.law.fsu.edu/crc/minutes/crcminutes011398.html)..... | 8, 16, 17 |
| <i>CRC Minutes Jan. 15, 1998</i> , (http://fall.law.fsu.edu/crc/minutes/crcminutes011598.html)..... | 7 |
| <i>CRC Minutes Feb. 26, 1998</i> , (http://fall.law.fsu.edu/crc/minutes/crcminutes022698.html)..... | 7, 8, 17 |
| Gordon E. Moore, <i>The Experts Look Ahead: Cramming more components onto integrated circuits</i> , 38 Electronics 8 (1965)..... | 15 |

Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Judge William Johnson, June 12, 1823, 15 The
Writings of Thomas Jefferson 449-50.....2
